

IN THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA

PAUL J. BARCO,

Sup. Ct. Case No. SC 07-261

Petitioner,

2ND DCA Appeal No. 2D05-4915

vs.

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF
PINELLAS COUNTY,

Respondent.

*Upon Review of Certified Question of Direct Conflict
from the Second District Court of Appeal*

**INITIAL MERIT BRIEF
OF PETITIONER**

Samuel R. Mandelbaum, Esq.
Florida Bar #270806
MANDELBAUM, FITZSIMMONS, HEWITT
& METZGER, P.A.
One Tampa City Center, 27th Floor
P.O. Box 3373
Tampa, FL 33601-3373
(813) 221-0200- Tel.
(813) 221-8558- Fax
srm4@georgetown.edu
Counsel for Petitioner Paul J. Barco.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE & FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS	13
<u>ARGUMENTS:</u>	15
<u>POINT I</u>	15
THE SECOND DISTRICT IN <u>BARCO</u> AND <u>SWANN</u> HAS ERRONEOUSLY CONSTRUED THE INITIAL VERSION OF RULE 1.525 AS CREATING ONLY A NARROW 30-DAY “WINDOW OF OPPORTUNITY” FOR SERVING MOTIONS FOR COSTS & FEES, SINCE <i>BOTH</i> THE INITIAL AND REVISED VERSIONS OF RULE 1.525 ESTABLISH ONLY THE <i>LATEST POINT</i> AT WHICH A PARTY MAY SERVE A MOTION FOR COSTS AND/OR FEES, AND MOTIONS SERVED <i>PRIOR TO</i> ENTRY OF JUDGMENT ARE INDEED TIMELY.	
<u>POINT II</u>	27
IN AN EMINENT DOMAIN CASE UNDER F.S. §73.091, PROPERTY OWNERS ARE CONSTITUTIONALLY GUARANTEED REASONABLE COSTS, EXPERT EXPENSES AND INTEREST AS ESSENTIAL ELEMENTS OF “JUST COMPENSATION” FOR DAMAGES, WHICH CANNOT BE ABROGATED BY FLUCTUATING JUDICIAL RULES, INCONSISTENT COURT OPINIONS, PROCEDURAL TECHNICALITIES AND UNCLEAR, CONFUSING STANDARDS.	
<u>POINT III</u>	30
AS THE DECEMBER 2, 2004 JUDGMENT WAS <i>NOT A FINAL ORDER</i> , RULE 1.525 CANNOT BE INVOKED AS A TIME-BAR OR LIMITATION SINCE ESSENTIAL, CONSTITUTIONALLY-GUARANTEED COMPONENTS OF COMPENSATION WERE LEFT UNRESOLVED FOR FURTHER JUDICIAL DETERMINATION.	

POINT IV

33

EVEN IF, *ARGUENDO*, PETITIONER’S INITIAL AND/OR RENEWED MOTIONS FOR COSTS & EXPERT EXPENSES WERE “UNTIMELY,” THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING PETITIONER’S MOTIONS FOR ENLARGEMENT OF TIME SINCE: (a) THE PARTIES HAD PREVIOUSLY STIPULATED TO DEFER HEARING AND RESERVE JURISDICTION FOR THE COURT’S RULING ON COSTS (ETC.), AND, (b) IN DENYING PETITIONER’S THREE *ORE TENUS* MOTIONS FOR ENLARGEMENT OF TIME TO FILE A WRITTEN MOTION FOR ENLARGEMENT, THE TRIAL COURT MISAPPREHENDED THAT THE ENLARGEMENT RULE MANDATES A WRITTEN MOTION.

CONCLUSION

38

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

39

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Amoco v. DOT</u> , 765 So.2d 111 (Fla.1 st DCA, 2000)	12
<u>Barco v. School Board</u> , 946 So.2d 1244 (Fla.2 nd DCA, 2007)	1,12
<u>Bay III v. DOT</u> , 873 So.2d 625 (Fla.2 nd DCA, 2004)	12
<u>Behm v. DOA</u> , 383 So.2d 216 (Fla. 1980)	28
<u>State v. Blaney</u> , 722 So.2d 220 (Fla.5 th DCA, 1998)	25
<u>Byrne-Henry v. Hertz</u> , 927 So.2d 66 (Fla. 3d DCA 2006)	1,12
<u>Carter v. Lake City</u> , 840 So.2d 1153 (Fla. 5 th DCA, 2003)	15
<u>Cole v. State</u> , 714 So.2d 479 (Fla.2d DCA, 1998)	25
<u>Dade County v. Brigham</u> , 47 So.2d 602 (Fla., 1950)	13,27
<u>Dalola v. Barber</u> 757 So.2d 1215 (Fla.5 th DCA, 2000)	31
<u>Enterprising v. DOT</u> , 882 So.2d 1014 (Fla.2 nd DCA, 2004)	12
<u>Golf Course v. DOT</u> , 816 So.2d 236 (Fla.2 nd DCA, 2002)	28,32
<u>Grinaker v. Pinellas County</u> , 328 So.2d 880 (Fla.2 nd DCA, 1976)	28

<u>Hallock v. Holiday</u> , 885 So.2d 459 (Fla.3d DCA, 2004)	31
<u>McGurn v. Scott</u> , 596 So.2d 1042 (Fla. 1992)	31
<u>In re Amendments to Florida Rules of Civil Pro.</u> , 773 So.2d 1098 (Fla.2000)	16
<u>In re Amendments to the Fla. Rules of Civil Pro.</u> , 917 So.2d 176 (Fla. 2005)	16
<u>Jacksonville Expressway Auth. v. DuPree</u> , 108 So.2d 289 (Fla. 1959)	13,28
<u>Lee County v. Sager</u> , 595 So.2d 177 (Fla.2 nd DCA, 1992)	29
<u>Lyn v. Lyn</u> , 884 So.2d 181 (Fla.2 ^d DCA, 2004)	34
<u>Martin Daytona v. Strickland</u> , 941 So.2d 1220 (Fla.5 th DCA 2006)	1,12,15,16
<u>Norris v. Treadwell</u> , 907 So.2d 1217 (Fla.1 st DCA 2005) <i>review granted</i> 919 So.2d 435; <i>review dismissed</i> 934 So.2d 1207 (Fla.2006)	1,12,1522
<u>Pevsner v. Frederick</u> , 656 So.2d 262 (Fla. 4 th DCA, 1995)	25
<u>Seminole County v. Chandrinos</u> , 816 So.2d 1241 (Fla.5 th DCA, 2003)	28
<u>Shipley v. Belleair</u> , 759 So.2d 28 (Fla. 2000)	15

<u>State DOT v. Lockhart</u> , 909 So.2d 590 (Fla.5 th DCA, 2005)	12
<u>State DOT v. Southtrust</u> , 886 So.2d 393 (Fla. 1 st DCA, 2004)	37
<u>Stockman v. Downs</u> , 573 So.2d 835 (Fla. 1991)	15
<u>Swann v. Dinan</u> , 884 So.2d 398 (Fla.2 nd DCA, 2004)	1,18,19
<u>Swift v. Wilcox</u> , 924 So.2d 885 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2006)	1,12,22,23
<u>Tampa Bay Shipbuilding v. Cedar Shipping</u> , 320 F.3d 1213 (11 th Cir., 2003)	19
<u>T.H. v. DCF</u> , 736 So.2d 126 (Fla.1 st DCA, 1999)	31,32
<u>Verysell v. Tsukanov</u> , 866 So.2d (Fla.3 rd DCA, 2004)	36
<u>Wentworth v. Johnson</u> , 845 So.2d 296 (Fla.5 th DCA, 2003)	36
<u>Walters v. Ocean Gate</u> , 925 So.2d 440 (Fla.5 th DCA, 2006).	32
<u>Wentworth v. Johnson</u> , 845 So.2d 296 (Fla.5 th DCA, 2003)	36
<u>Wilkinson v. Wilkinson</u> , 874 So.2d 1291 (Fla.4 th DCA, 2004)	34
<u>Wilson v. Salamon</u> , 923 So.2d 363 (Fla. 2005)	19

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Fla.R.Civ.P. 1.090	11,14
Fla.R.Civ.P. 1.525	<i>passim</i>
Fla.R.Civ.P. 1.730(c)	8
F.S. § 73.091	6,7,10,11,12,18,29
F.S. § 73.092	7,8,12
